

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION TWO

Bank of New York Mellon, fka Bank of
New York, as Trustee for the certificate
holders of CWALT, Inc., Alternative
Loan Trust 2005-63, Mortgage Pass
Through Certificates Series 2005-63,

Appellee / Plaintiff,

v.

Wendle V. Lehnerd,

Appellant / Defendant.

No. 2-CA-CV 2014-0160

Pinal County Superior Court
No. CV201402273

REPLACEMENT OPENING BRIEF

OF

APPELLANT/DEFENDANT WENDLE V. LEHNERD

Mark J. DePasquale
SBN 012688
DEPASQUALE & SCHMIDT, PLC
3300 North Central Avenue
Suite 2070
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
mdepasquale@dsazlaw.com
(602) 744-7777

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>vii</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	5
I. The Forcible Detainer Complaint	5
II. Lehnerd’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction is Denied by the Trial Court	5
A. <u>The Motion to Dismiss was based on the federal district court’s prior exclusive jurisdiction</u>	5
B. <u>The Bank’s Response to the Motion Failed to Address the Prior Exclusive Jurisdiction Doctrine</u>	7
C. <u>Lehnerd’s Reply in Support of the Motion to Dismiss</u>	8
D. <u>The trial court denies the motion to dismiss, but does not address the prior-exclusive jurisdiction doctrine</u>	8
III. The Contested Hearing	9
IV. The December 2, 2014 Ruling	10
V. Lehnerd’s Notice of Appeal	11
VI. The Bank’s Subsequent Motion for Award of Attorney’s Fees and Entry of Judgment	11
VII. The December 23, 2014 Judgment	11
VIII. Initial Briefing, Appointment of Pro Bono Counsel and Request for Additional Briefing	12

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....14

ARGUMENT.....15

I. THIS COURT EITHER HAS APPELLATE JURISDICTION, OR THE MEANS TO EXERCISE REVIEW THROUGH A SPECIAL ACTION OR THROUGH OTHER PROCEDURES THAT WILL CORRECT ANY JURISIDITIONAL DEFECTS.....15

A. This Action and its Appeal are Governed by the Statutes and Rules related to Eviction Actions, not the Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure.....15

1. Forcible Detainer Actions are governed by A.R.S. § 12-1171 et. seq. and the Rules of Procedure for Eviction Actions.....15

2. Appeals from Forcible Detainer Actions, taken as in other civil cases, are generally from final judgments but, in appropriate circumstances, the Court may suspend the appeal to permit appellate jurisdiction to be perfected, or treat the appeal as a special action.....16

3. Judgments in Eviction Actions are Governed by A.R.S. §12-1178 and the Rule 13 RPEA, not the Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure.....17

B. Under the RPEA, the December 2 Ruling was an Appealable Order.....18

1. The December 2 Ruling was in the form the trial court indicated it would enter judgment, and did not indicate that any further matters pending or request a further form of judgment.18

2.	<u>The December 2 Ruling awarded the Bank “immediate and exclusive possession of the property, which is a function of the judgment under the RPEA and A.R.S. § 12-1178.</u>	19
3.	<u>The absence of finality certification does not preclude the December 2 Ruling from being a final judgment since the RPEA neither requires finality certification nor incorporates ARCP Rule 54(b) by reference.</u>	19
4.	<u>Under the circumstances, the trial court’s silence on the Bank’s attorney’s fees application could have been inferred as an implicit denial.</u>	20
5.	<u>The RPEA does not prohibit the entry of judgment before attorney’s fees are resolved, and so the lack of a specific ruling on attorney’s fees does not preclude finality.</u>	20
6.	<u>Unlike ARCP Rule 58(a), the RPEA does not require that attorney’s fees be determined before judgment is final.</u>	21
7.	<u>For the reasons set forth above, the December 2 Ruling was a final judgment and Lehnerd’s notice of appeal was timely and not premature.</u>	22
8.	<u>Lehnerd’s timely notice of appeal deprived the trial court of its jurisdiction to award attorney’s fees in the December 23 Judgment.</u>	23
9.	<u>The Application for Attorney’s Fees and Motion for Entry of Judgment does not qualify as a time-extending motion that would nullify Lehnerd’s notice for purposes of appeal.</u>	24
10.	<u>Lehnerd’s appeal of the December 2 Ruling was effective.</u>	25

C.	If the December 2 Judgment is Not Appealable, the December 23 Judgment is Also Not an Appealable Final Judgment under the RPEA.....	25
D.	If Neither The December 2 Ruling Or The December 23 Judgment Are Final Appealable Orders Under The RPEA, This Court Still Has Other Options That Would Permit Review.....	27
1.	<u>The Court may suspend the appeal a rewest the trial court with jurisdiction to enter a final judgment.....</u>	27
2.	<u>The Court may treat the notice of appeal as a petition for special action.....</u>	28
E.	If The Court Determines That The December 2 Ruling Was Not A Final Judgment And The December 23 Judgment Was Final, ARCAP Rule 9(C) Should Be Applied To Make The Notice of Appeal Effective Upon The Entry Of The December 23 Judgment.....	28
1.	<u>The State Bar Petition Proposed Current ARCAP 9(c) and other rule changes to alleviate the pitfalls associated with the timing of filing an effective notice of appeal.....</u>	30
2.	<u>The Interpretation of Rule 9(c) in <i>Lopez v. Food City</i>.....</u>	33
3.	<u>The interpretation of Rule 9(c) in <i>Camasura v. Camasura</i>.....</u>	34
4.	<u>Rule 9(c) should be interpreted to permit parties to file notices of appeal promptly after learning of the trial court’s decision and should not be limited to the <i>Barassi</i> exception.....</u>	36

a.	<i>Interpreting Rule 9(c) to simply codify Barassi is contrary to the goals set forth in the State Bar Petition that proposed the Rule change.</i>	37
b.	<i>Interpreting Rule 9(c) to be limited to the Barassi exception is contrary to the plain language goals espoused by the Prefatory Comments to the 2015 Amendments to the ARCAP.</i>	38
c.	<i>Interpreting Rule 9(c) as the codified Barassi exception is more problematic for practitioners and pro se parties than having no Rule 9(c) at all.</i>	40
d.	<i>A broader interpretation of Rule 9(c) will not lead to piecemeal appeals and will encourage the prompt filing of notices of appeal.</i>	41
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING LEHNERD’S MOTION TO DISMISS.	42
A.	Standard of Review	43
B.	A court which exercises <i>in rem</i> jurisdiction over property maintains jurisdiction over that property to the exclusion of courts of other sovereigns which would share concurrent jurisdiction.	43
C.	Quiet-title actions and forcible detainer actions are <i>in rem</i> and/or <i>quasi in rem</i> proceedings under Arizona law.	44
D.	In denying Lehnerd’s Motion to Dismiss, the trial court incorrectly relied upon cases involving abatement—which involve competing claims by courts of the same sovereignty.	45
	CONCLUSION	48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Valley Union High Sch., Dist. No. 22,</i> 229 Ariz. 52 (App. 2012).....	15
<i>Barassi v. Matison,</i> 130 Ariz. 418 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barmat v. John & Jane Doe Partners A-D,</i> 155 Ariz. 519 (1987).....	21
<i>Baumann v. Tuton,</i> 180 Ariz. 370 (App. 1994).....	31
<i>Camasura v. Camasura,</i> 720 Ariz. Adv. Rep. 30, No. CV 14-0309 FC (slip op. Aug. 27, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,</i> 651 F.3d 1039 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Craig v. Craig,</i> 227 Ariz. 105 (2011).....	31, 40
<i>Cullen v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,</i> 218 Ariz. 417 (2008).....	37-38
<i>Curtis v. Morris,</i> 186 Ariz. 534 (1996).....	8,9,46
<i>Decola v. Fryer,</i> 198 Ariz. 28 (App.2000).....	39
<i>Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co. v. Lake Street Elevated R. Co.,</i> 177 U.S. 51 (1900).....	6
<i>FirsTier Mortgage Co. v. Investors Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> 498 U.S. 269 (1991).....	35-36
<i>Forst v. Inermountain Building & Loan Assn.,</i> 49 Ariz. 246, 252-54 (1937).....	1, 43-44
<i>Grady v. Barth,</i> 233 Ariz. 318 (App. 2013).....	45
<i>Kline v. Burke Construction Co.,</i> 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	1, 43
<i>Lopez v. Food City,</i> 234 Ariz. 349 (App. 2014).....	33,34
<i>Matter of 1978 Dodge Trans-Van,</i> 129 Ariz. 362 363 (App. 1981).....	45n.5

<i>Morgan v. Continental Mortgage Investors</i> , 16 Ariz. App. 91 (1971).....	16
<i>Olds Bros. Lumber Co. v. Rushing</i> , 64 Ariz. 199(1946).....	45
<i>Penn General Casualty Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 294 U.S. 189 (1935).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Kay</i> , 225 Ariz. 191, 192 (App. 2010).....	16
<i>Rusega v. Kindred Nursing Ctr., L.L.C.</i> , 215 Ariz. 589 (App. 2007).....	17, 28
<i>Smith v. Arizona Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 212 Ariz 407 (2006).....	30-31,45
<i>Snow v. Kennedy</i> , 36 Ariz. 475 (1930).....	44
<i>State ex rel Montgomery v. Mathis</i> , 231 Ariz.103 (App. 2012).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Indus. Comm’n v. Smith</i> , 6 Ariz. App. 261(1967).....	44
<i>Trebilcox v. Brown & Bain, P.A.</i> , 133 Ariz. 588 (App. 1982).....	21,23
<i>Title Ins. Co. of Minnesota v. Acumen Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 121 Ariz. 525 (1979).....	21
<i>Tonnemacher v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 186 Ariz. 125 (App. 1996).....	1,43, 44,46
<i>United States v. \$2,542 in U.S. Currency</i> , 745 F. Supp. 378, 379-80 (D. Vt. 1990)....	7
<i>United States v One 1985 Cadillac Seville</i> , 866 F.2d 1142 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Bank of New York & Trust Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 462 (1936).....	6

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-341.01.....	21
A.R.S. § 12-1171, <i>et seq</i>	15
A.R.S. §12-1178.....	17,19
A.R.S. § 12-1182(A).....	16
A.R.S. § 12-2101.....	27
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A).....	16

RULES

ARCAP: Prefatory Comments to the 2015 Amendments	38-39
ARCAP Rule 1	3
ARCAP Rule 1(c)	42
ARCAP Rule 3(a)	12
ARCAP Rule 3(b)	17,27
ARCAP 9	12
ARCAP Rule 9(b)(2)(B)	30, 33,35
ARCAP Rule 9(c)	passim
ARCAP Rule 9(e)(1)(e)	25
ARCAP Rule 14(a)(5)	49
ARCAP, Comment to Rule 3	27
ARCP Rule 1	33
ARCP Rule 12(b)(6)	32
ARCP Rule 42(f)	16n.3
ARCP Rule 50(b)	24
ARCP Rule 50(c)	18, 24
ARCP Rule 52(b)	24
ARCP Rule 54	passim
ARCP Rule 54(b)	passim
ARCP Rule 54(b) State Bar Com. Notes to 1999 Am.	23
ARCP Rule 54(c)	12,26
ARCP Rule 58(g)	21,22
ARCP Rule 59(1)	24
ARCP Rule 59(a)	24
ARCP Rule 80(i)	16n.5
ARFLP Rule 78(B)	35
ARP Sp. Act	28
FRAP 4(a)(2)	32,33,35,36
RPEA, Rule 1	15, 17
RPEA Rule 2	15
RPEA Rule 13	17,18
RPEA Rule 15	18
RPEA Rule 13(c)(1)	19
RPEA Rule 17	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (First) of Judgments §32. com. a.	44,45
State Bar of Arizona Petition to Supreme Court dated January 8, 2013 .	30-33
